 227
VALIDATION OF CIVA 10 RT MODULE IN A NUCLEAR CONTEXT, FOR DISSIMILAR
METAL WELD
D. Tisseur
1
, B. Rattoni
1
,  F. Buyens

to simulate the final images [3,4,5]. The number of photons used in the scattering simulation has been
chosen to be in conformity with the required number [4]. The detector model (Gray model [11]) developed
 228
by EDF [10,12] is based on the European standard EN 584-1 [9] and converts the incident dose into an
optical density value. A decomposition of a volumic source into several small source points [6] allowed
the simulation of the source blurring. For this study, the source has been decomposed into 20 sources
point.
We used a dissimilar weld mock-up representative of typical nuclear component. This mock-up is
composed on one side of 16MND5 alloy side and on the other side of a 316L alloy (see figure 1).
Figure 1: On the left, the experimental set up. On the right, the CIVA simulation set-up
Six notches with several sizes (a height of 6 mm and an opening from 20 µm to 150 µm),
orientations (axial or circumferential) and positions have been superimposed to the weld thanks to a
manufactured insert (see figure 2 and table 1).
Figure 2: Schema of the insert with the 6 notches.
Reference Name Length (mm) Height (mm) Opening (mm)
Notch 1 C1E1-6-20 20 6 0.020
Notch 2 C1E2-6-40 20 6 0.040
Notch 3 C1E3-6-60 20 6 0.060
Notch 4 C1E4-6-80 20 6 0.080
Notch 5 C1E5-6-100 20 6 0.100
Notch 6 C1E6-6-150 20 6 0.150
Table 1: Description of the six notches.
For this validation, the notches are positioned in a circumferential and a longitudinal configuration
(see figure 3 and 4). For each configuration, the notches are moved into three positions:
 229